(2) The distribution with respect to the 1st quarter of 2006 has neither been declared nor paid.

S-28

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2005:

 • on a consolidated historical basis;

 • on an as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the sale of 15,000,000 common units in this offering at an assumed offering price of $25.04 per common unit, (ii) our general partner’s proportionate net capital
contribution of $7.3 million and (iii) the application of all of the net proceeds of $367.5 million (before exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional common units) to temporarily reduce debt
under our multi-year revolving credit facility as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

   The historical data in the table on the following page are derived from and should be read in conjunction with our historical financial statements, including the accompanying notes, incorporated by reference in
this prospectus supplement. The historical data on the following page does not reflect events after December 31, 2005, including the quarterly cash distribution of an aggregate $193.2 million paid on February 9,
2006.

S-29

Table of Contents

Historical and As Adjusted Capitalization
As of December 31, 2005

  Historical  As Adjusted(1)

  (dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 42.1  $ 42.1

Long-term borrowings, including current portions:
 Multi-Year Revolving Credit Facility, variable rate, due October 2010  $ 490.0  $ 122.5
 Pascagoula MBFC Loan, 8.70% fixed-rate, due March 2010   54.0   54.0
 Senior Notes B, 7.50% fixed-rate, due February 2011   450.0   450.0
 Senior Notes C, 6.375% fixed-rate, due February 2013   350.0   350.0
 Senior Notes D, 6.875% fixed-rate, due March 2033   500.0   500.0
 Senior Notes E, 4.00% fixed-rate, due October 2007   500.0   500.0
 Senior Notes F, 4.625% fixed-rate, due October 2009   500.0   500.0
 Senior Notes G, 5.60% fixed-rate, due October 2014   650.0   650.0
 Senior Notes H, 6.65% fixed-rate, due October 2034   350.0   350.0
 Senior Notes I, 5.00% fixed-rate, due March 2015   250.0   250.0
 Senior Notes J, 5.75% fixed-rate, due March 2035   250.0   250.0
 Senior Notes K, 4.95% fixed-rate, due June 2010   500.0   500.0
 Dixie revolving credit facility, due June 2007   17.0   17.0
 GulfTerra senior notes and senior subordinated notes   5.1   5.1
 Other, including unamortized discounts and premiums   (32.3)   (32.3)

  Total debt obligations   4,833.8   4,466.3

Minority interest   103.2   103.2

Partners’ equity
 Limited partners   5,561.3   5,921.5
 General partner   113.5   120.8
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   19.1   19.1
 Other   (14.6)   (14.6)

  Total partners’ equity   5,679.3   6,046.8

  Total capitalization  $ 10,616.3  $ 10,616.3

(1) A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price per common unit (a) would decrease (increase) each of our as adjusted multi-year revolving credit facility and total debt obligations by
$14.7 million, and (b) would increase (decrease) our as adjusted limited partners’ partners’ equity by $14.4 million, general partner’s partners’ equity by $0.3 million and total partners’ equity by
$14.7 million, assuming the number of common units offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting underwriting discounts, commissions and